Addendum No.2 RFP No. 21-29-001-2 - HWY 119 Field Lights

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION ADDENDUM NO. 2

PROJECT: RFP No. 21-29-001-2

HWY 119 Field Lights

CONTACT: Alison Bruton, Purchasing Agent

912-754-2159 abruton@effinghamcounty.org

DATE ISSUED: May 10, 2021

RFP No. 21-29-001-2 - HWY 119 Field Lights is hereby amended as noted herein: BIDDER TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM BY SIGNING ON THE SIGNATURE LINE BELOW AND INCLUDING A COPY WITH SUBMITTED BID. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY, AT THE OWNER'S DISCRETION, SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

- QUESTION: Will the contractor need to provide the lights?
 ANSWER: yes
- 2) QUESTION: Is this a new service? There is not a meter shown on the electrical specs.

 ANSWER: It is a new service to the area but not metered at this location. There is a master meter on the primary side.
- 3) QUESTION: Page 13 reference to ambulance. ANSWER: Corrected in Addendum 1.
- 4) <u>QUESTION:</u> Can/Will the 4160 circuit be de-energized at the time of the sports lighting foundation and pole installation? <u>ANSWER:</u> No.
- 5) QUESTION: The RFP shows a manufacturer control cabinet; does this need to include contractors for manual on/off as well as provide remote on/off scheduling and control? <u>ANSWER:</u> Yes.
- 6) QUESTION: Depending on the manufacturer design fence may need to be removed and replaced. Will Effingham County or the contractor be responsible for this? ANSWER: Contractor
- 7) QUESTION: Again, depending on manufacturer design, sidewalks may be broken due to truck traffic. Will Effingham County or the contractor be responsible for this? ANSWER: Contractor

Addendum No.2 RFP No. 21-29-001-2 - HWY 119 Field Lights

The following vendor has been approved, with conditions, as an equal for bidding purposes: **Qualite LED Gamechanger lighting system.** See attachments for specifications and technical drawings. If this system is proposed, it will be the responsibility of the contractor to hire a Geotechnical Engineer to evaluate the soil and check if the embedment depth shown is suitable for supporting the light pole structure. This information shall be included in the shop drawing package prior to approval for construction.

All other terms and conditions in RFP No. 21-29-001-2 remain unchanged.

Effingham County reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, to waive any technicalities or irregularities and to award the offer based upon the most responsive, responsible submission.

Please sign receipt of this	s Addendum No. 2 below:	
D		
Print Name	Signature	Date

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2